The Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores

By-law 06 - 2025

Being a By-law to Authorize the Entering into an Agreement with the Victorian Order of Nurses for Canada – Ontario Branch (VON)

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, Chapter 25 authorizes Council to enter into Agreements; and

Whereas the pursuant to Sections 10(1) and 11(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, a municipality may provide any service or thing that it considers necessary or desirable for the public within its jurisdictional boundary related to health, safety and well-being of persons; and

Whereas VON has been providing Nurse Practitioner services in the Town of Saugeen Shores in accordance with a Memorandum of Understanding with the Town of Saugeen Shores dated January 1, 2020 (the "MOU"); and

Whereas VON wishes to expand its current Nurse Practitioner services in the Town of Saugeen Shores; and

Whereas it is desirous to replace the existing MOU with a new agreement to support the expansion;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores hereby authorizes the entering into of a confidential Agreement with VON.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute, deliver, sign and seal the Agreement forming part of this By-law.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final reading thereof.

Read and Finally Passed and Sealed this 6th day of January, 2025.

Luke Charbonneau, Mayor

Dawn Mittelholtz, Clerk